ENWW Input devices 407



Figure 8-22 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder main body (2 of 2)

*A40
*A11\
A12 \ *A42
*A15 N T « *A23 (J1702)
S I SV
i B
D)
®
A5\ B J1720)
R Qb/ *
N \g & A40
Wl

=2
—

)
—2
—

77
Y

/0%

*A40— g g — A30
8—*A39

408 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-21 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder main body (2 of 2)

Ref
3

9
10
A01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29
A30
A31

Description

Cable, size sensor

Remnant indication assembly

Paper size detect assembly
Holder, connector

Pin, lifter tray stopper
Sheet, solenoid damper
Latch, front cover, upper
Block, front cover pushing
Guide, paper set, right
Guide, paper set, left
Block, paper size sensor
Reel, lifter wire

Cover, lifter wire reel
Support, wire pulley
Cover, pulley

Shatft, lifter drive

Pulley, wire, front

Pulley, wire, rear

Cover, lifter wire reel
Plate, lifter wire cover
Plate, damper support
Support, release hook, left
Holder, hinge shaft, lower
Guide, paper set, front
Bushing

Gear, 14T

Gear, 15T

Gear, 19T/39T

Spring, tension

Spring, tension

Spring, torsion

Gear, 16T

Spacer, screw

Frame, rear

Part number

RM1-5127-000CN

RM1-5259-000CN

RM1-5261-000CN

Qty

Input devices 409



Table 8-21 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder main body (2 of 2) (continued)

Ref Description Part number Qty
A32 Frame, lower 1
A33 Frame, right 1
A34 Frame, left 1
A35 Saddle, wire 1
A36 Lifter tray assembly 1
A37 Paper pickup side plate assembly 1
A38 Left hook assembly 1
A39 Screw, with washer, M3x8 4
A40 Screw, tap, M3x6 67
A41 Screw, with washer, M3x6 2
A42 Ring, E 2
A43 Ring, E 3
Ad4 Pin, dowel 3
A45 Foot 2
1 Only orderable parts have part numbers.
410 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW Input devices 411



Figure 8-23 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder paper pickup assembly

*A20
*A22 B
*A25 ®

&
*A2\6
o %™
|

AN
A @ﬁ 2
*A2 1\ \\
/ >A23 * A29/ A4
&

*A22

*A20

(J1705)

412 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-22 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder paper pickup assembly

Ref

A01
A02
A03
AO4
A05
A06
A07
AO8
A09
A10
A1
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28

Description

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller)

Paper feed roller assembly

Paper pickup roller assembly

Paper detect sensor assembly

Flag, paper detect
Cable, feed, sensor
Bushing, feed shaft
Gear, 23T

Arm, pick

Plate, swing

Support, feed bushing
Holder, feed shaft
Gear, 18T

Spring, compression
Gear, 16T

Screw, tap, M3x6
Gear, 14T

Spring, compression
Ring, retainer

Ring, slider

Arm, paper load limit
Shaft, load limit arm
Holder, load limit arm
Guide, paper outlet
Lack, paper end limit, upper
Bushing

Roller, paper feed
Roller, paper feed
Shaft, paper feed roller

Flag, paper feed sensor

Holder, paper feed sensor flag

Spring, torsion
Plate, front upper

Bushing

Part number
CB506-67904
RM1-0037-020CN
RM1-0036-020CN
RM1-5264-000CN
RC2-2524-000CN

RM1-5129-000CN

Qty

Input devices 413



Table 8-22 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder paper pickup assembly (continued)

Ref
A29
A30
A31

A32

Description

Spring, compression

Guide, paper feed sensor cable
IC, photo interrupter

Ring, E

Part number

Qty

1 Only orderable parts have part numbers.

414 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW




ENWW Input devices 415



Output devices

Figure 8-24 Multi-bin mailbox covers

(J300LA)

Ao ——o

(J1300LB

*A01

ENWW

416 Chapter 8 Parts



ENWW

Table 8-23 Multi-bin mailbox covers

Ref

10
11
A01
A02

A03

Description

Cover, front

Cover, top

Left cover assembly
Right cover assembly
Rear door assembly
Cable, stacker drawer
Joint, left

Joint, right

Lever, in flapper link
Connector, 8P

IN solenoid assembly

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Frame, base

Screw, P, M3x8

Part number

VS81-7500-008CN

Qty

1

Only orderable parts have part numbers.

Output devices 417



Figure 8-25 Multi-bin mailbox main body (1 of 2)

SL1302
SL1303
SL1304

A5 SL1305

(J1321D)
(J1322D) o *A02
(J1323D) &
(J1324D)

(J1307)

418 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-24 Multi-bin mailbox main body (1 of 2)

Ref

1

12
13

14

AO1
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
AO7
A08
A09
A10
A11
A12
A13
A4
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24

A25

Description

Paper sensing flag assembly

Top bin flapper assembly

Bin flapper assembly

Center bin flapper assembly

Bin solenoid assembly
Cable, bin solenoid
Bin assembly
Solenoid

Frame, base

Pad, arm

Guide, cable, L

Latch, rear door
Bushing

Stopper, rear door
Spring, tension

Pin

Roller, delivery, inlet
Bushing, pressure roller
Bushing

Roller, intermediate
Cover, crossmember
Spacer

Pulley, 24T

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T
Pulley, 24T

Bushing

Spring, compression
Gear, 24T

Gear, 41T

Gear, 24T/35T/48T
Gear, 35T

Gear, 26T
Pulley/Gear, 34T

Belt, timing

Part number

RM1-5266-000CN

Qty

Output devices 419



Table 8-24 Multi-bin mailbox main body (1 of 2) (continued)

Ref Description Qty
A26 Delivery inlet roller assembly 1
A27 Lever, bin flapper 4
A28 Base, bin lever 4
A29 Guide, crossmember 1
A30 Spring, compression 4
A31 Screw, D, M3x8 29
A32 Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4 8
A33 Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8 6
A34 Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10 1
A35 Ring, E 2
A36 Sheet, bottom frame, right 2
A37 Sheet, bottom frame, left 2
1 Only orderable parts have part numbers.
420 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW Output devices 421



Figure 8-26 Multi-bin mailbox main body (2 of 2)

*A26
N /9 10
S
X
‘N o (J1305)
“WK/E
N

*A31

*A31

422 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-25 Multi-bin mailbox main body (2 of 2)

Ref
6

7

8
10
11
14
AO01
A02
A03
A04
A05
A06
A07
A08
A09
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28

Description

Drive assembly
Sensor assembly
Multi-bin mailbox PCA
Cable, sensor PCA
Cable guide assembly
Frame, base

Pad, arm

Guide, cable, L

Latch, rear door
Bushing

Stopper, rear door
Spring, tension

Pin

Roller, delivery, inlet
Bushing, pressure roller
Bushing

Roller, intermediate
Cover, crossmember
Spacer

Pulley, 24T

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T
Pulley, 24T

Bushing

Spring, compression
Gear, 24T

Gear, 41T

Gear, 24T/35T/48T
Gear, 35T

Gear, 26T
Pulley/Gear, 34T

Belt, timing

Delivery inlet roller assembly

Lever, bin flapper

Base, bin lever

Part number

RM1-5267-000CN

RM1-5096-000CN

RM1-6224-000CN

Qty

Output devices 423



Table 8-25 Multi-bin mailbox main body (2 of 2) (continued)

Ref Description Part number Qty
A29 Guide, crossmember 1
A30 Spring, compression 4
A31 Screw, D, M3x8 29
A32 Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4 8
A33 Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8 6
A34 Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10 1
A35 Ring, E 2
A36 Sheet, bottom frame, right 2
A37 Sheet, bottom frame, left 2
1 Only orderable parts have part numbers.
424 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



Alphabetical parts list

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list

Description Part number Table and page

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

1,500-sheet feeder driver PCA RM1-6214-000CN Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
PCA on page 389

1,500-sheet feeder driver PCA RM1-6214-000CN Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

500-page feeder driver PCA Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

500-sheet cassette RM1-4559-000CN 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

500-sheet tray cassette RM1-4559-000CN Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Arm, front cover support Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Arm, lifter 500-sheet cassette
on page 373
Arm, lifter Optional 500-sheet feeder

cassette on page 397

Arm, lock Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Arm, paper load limit Optional 1.500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Arm, pick Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Arm, release, A RC2-2480-000CN Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Arm, release, B RC2-2481-000CN Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Bar, filter, rear Fusing assembly on page 383

Base, bin lever Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Base, bin lever Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Belt, timing Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Belt, timing Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

ENWW Alphabetical parts list 425



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page

Bin assembly Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bin flapper assembly Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Bin solenoid assembly RM1-5266-000CN Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Block, front cover pushing Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Block, front cover pushing Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Block, paper size sensor Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Block, paper size sensor Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Body, cassette 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Body, cassette Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Bushing Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Bushing RC1-0206-000CN Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Bushing RC2-5783-000CN Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Bushing Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Bushing Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing Fusing assembly on page 383

426 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Bushing

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bushing

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bushing

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Bushing, feed shaft

RC1-0264-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Bushing, feed shaft

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Bushing, lift arm

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Bushing, lifter arm

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Bushing, paper delivery

RC1-0136-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Bushing, paper delivery, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing, paper delivery, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing, pressure roller

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Alphabetical parts list 427



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Bushing, pressure roller

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cable guide assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cable, bin solenoid

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Cable, door sensor

RM1-5128-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Cable, door switch

RM1-5080-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, drum motor

RM1-5090-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Cable, envelope feeder

RM1-5085-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, feed motor

RM1-5089-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Cable, feed, sensor

RM1-5129-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Cable, FSR AC

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cable, FSR DC

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cable, full sensor

RM1-5081-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, fuser motor

RM1-5088-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, inlet (110-127 V)

RM1-5078-000CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Cable, inlet (220-240 V)

RM1-5079-000CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Cable, interface

RM1-5126-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Cable, interface, upper

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Cable, laser

RM1-5087-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Cable, multipurpose sensor

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cable, OPT DEL

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, option feeder

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, panel

RM1-5082-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

428 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Cable, sensor PCA

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cable, size sensor

RM1-5091-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Cable, size sensor

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Cable, size sensor

RM1-5127-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Cable, stacker drawer

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Cam

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cam

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cam/gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cam/gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cap, drum gear

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Case, envelope

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cassette rear assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Cassette rear assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Center bin flapper assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Clamp, cable

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Clamp, cord

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Claw, cassette

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Claw, cassette

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Clip, cable

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Connector, 8P

VS81-7500-008CN

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Connector, drawer, 6P

VS1-7514-006CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Connector, drawer, 6P

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Alphabetical parts list 429



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Connector, drawer, 6P

VS§1-7500-006CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Control panel assembly (P4014)

RM1-5060-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Control panel assembly (P4015/P4515)

RM1-5059-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, connector

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cover, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Cover, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cover, duplexing outer (P4014)

RC2-5760-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, duplexing outer (P4015/P4515)

RC2-2510-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, envelope

RL1-1667-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Cover, envelope connector (P4014)

RC2-5759-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, envelope connector (P4015/P4515)

RC2-2476-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, formatter (P4014)

RC2-5757-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, formatter (P4015/P4515)

RC2-2468-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, front

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Cover, gear

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Cover, gear

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Cover, left

RC2-2642-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Cover, left lower

RC2-2643-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Cover, legal (P4014)

RC2-5761-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, legal (P4015/P4515)

RC2-5239-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

430 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Cover, lock

RC2-2584-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Cover, multipurpose spring, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, multipurpose spring, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, option

RC2-2459-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Cover, pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2

on page 409
Cover, rear RC2-2640-000CN Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401
Cover, right RC2-2641-000CN Optional 1,500-sheet paper

feeder covers on page 401

Cover, right front (P4014)

RC2-5758-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, right front (P4015/P4515)

RC2-2475-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, right rear (P4014)

RC2-5768-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, right rear (P4015/P4515)

RC2-2478-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Cover, roller

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, top

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Crossmember, front

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Crossmember, fusing

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Crossmember, option, left

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Alphabetical parts list 431



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page

Crossmember, option, right Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

DC controller PCA RM1-4582-000CN Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

DC controller PCA RM1-4582-000CN PCAs—base unit on page 387

Deflector, delivery Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Delivery inlet roller assembly Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Delivery inlet roller assembly Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Drive assembly RM1-5267-000CN Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Duct, fourth fan Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Duct, scanner protective, 1 Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Duct, scanner protective, 2 Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Duct, second fan Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Electrical components assembly (110-127 V) RM1-4549-000CN Power supply assembly
on page 371

Electrical components assembly (110-127 V) RM1-4549-000CN PCAs—base unit on page 387

Electrical components assembly (220-240 V) RM1-4578-000CN Power supply assembly
on page 371

Electrical components assembly (220-240 V) RM1-4578-000CN PCAs—base unit on page 387

Eliminator Fusing assembly on page 383

Face-up tray assembly (P4014) RM1-5448-000CN Covers—base unit
on page 357

Face-up tray assembly (P4015/P4515) RM1-4531-000CN Covers—base unit
on page 357

Fan RK2-1988-000CN Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Fan RK2-1989-000CN Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Fan RK2-1991-000CN Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Fan RK2-1992-000CN Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Feeder sensor cable assembly Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

432 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Flag, paper detect

RC2-2524-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Flag, paper feed sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Flag, paper presence detect

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Flag, sensor, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Flag, sensor, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Flag, shutter

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Flag, size sensing

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Flag, size sensing

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Flange, positioning roller, right

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Flange, positioning roller, right

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Flange, positioning roller, right

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Foot

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Foot

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Foot

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Formatter assembly (base models)

CB437-69001
(exchange)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

Formatter assembly (base models)

CB437-67901 (new)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

Formatter assembly (network models)

CB438-69001
(exchange)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

Formatter assembly (network models)

CB438-67901 (new)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Frame, face-down

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Alphabetical parts list 433



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Frame, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Frame, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Frame, multi, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Frame, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Frame, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Front cassette assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Front cassette assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Front cassette left guide assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Front cassette LF guide assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Front cover assembly

RM1-4534-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Front door assembly

RM1-5255-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Front top plate assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Fuser assembly (110-127 V) (also see Figure 8-13 Fusing
assembly on page 382)

CB506-67901

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Fuser assembly (220-240 V) (also see Figure 8-13 Fusing
assembly on page 382)

CB506-67902

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Fuser motor assembly

RM1-5051-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

434 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page
Fusing assembly (110-127 V) CB506-67901 Fusing assembly on page 383
Fusing assembly (220-240 V) CB506-67902 Fusing assembly on page 383
Gauge, fuel 500-sheet cassette

on page 373
Gauge, fuel Optional 500-sheet feeder

cassette on page 397

Gear 35T Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 14T 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 14T Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Gear, 14T Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 14T Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 14T Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 15T Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 15T Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 15T Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 15T/21T Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 15T/25T 500-sheet cassette
on page 373

ENWW Alphabetical parts list 435



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Gear, 15T/25T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 16T

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 17T

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 17T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 17T

Fusing assembly on page 383

Gear, 17T/25T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 18T

RU5-0045-020CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 18T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 18T

Fusing assembly on page 383

Gear, 18T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 193T

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Gear, 19T/39T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 19T/39T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 20T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 20T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 20T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 21T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

436 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Gear, 23T

RU6-0159-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 23T

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Gear, 23T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 23T/19T

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419
Gear, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 24T/35T/48T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 24T/35T/48T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Gear, 25T/91T

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 26T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Gear, 26T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 29T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 30T/34T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 33T Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367
Gear, 33T Paper delivery assembly

on page 381

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 35T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 35T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 35T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 37T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Alphabetical parts list 437



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Gear, 37T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 37T/18T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 41T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 41T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 88T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 88T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Grounding plate assembly

RM1-5461-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guard, edge

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guard, edge

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Guide, cable

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, cable, L

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Guide, cable, L

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Guide, cable, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, cable, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, cable, right front

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, cartridge, right

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, cassette left, rear

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, cassette left, rear

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, cassette right, rear

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, cassette right, rear

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, connecting cable

RC1-0386-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Guide, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

438 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Table and page

Guide, EPU, rear

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, flat flexible cable

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, front Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363
Guide, gear Internal components (1 of 3)

on page 359

Guide, gear shift, A

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, gear shift, B

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, left Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367
Guide, left Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Guide, left, upper

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, lower

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, nip

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Guide, nip

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Guide, nip, center

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, nip, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, nip, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, paper delivery

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Guide, paper delivery guide, upper

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper delivery, lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper feed sensor cable

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Guide, paper inlet, lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper outlet

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Guide, paper set, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Alphabetical parts list 439



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Guide, paper set, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Guide, paper set, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Guide, paper set, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Guide, paper set, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Guide, paper set, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Guide, rear

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, scanner cable

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Hinge, multi, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Hinge, multi, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Holder, brush

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, check pin

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, connector

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Holder, connector

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Holder, connector

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Holder, DCU

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, feed shaft

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, fusing lever

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, fusing sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, hinge shaft, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

440 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Holder, hinge shaft, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Holder, inlet

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Holder, load limit arm

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, paper feed sensor flag

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, retard gear

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Holder, retard gear

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, separation

Multipurpose pickup assembly

on page 377

Holder, sheet sensor

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

IC, photo interrupter

WGB8-5624-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

IC, photo interrupter

Fusing assembly on page 383

IC, photo interrupter

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

IN solenoid assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Joint, left

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Joint, right

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Label, cassette operation

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Label, cassette operation

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

label, jam clear envelope

Multipurpose pickup assembly

on page 377

Label, “Caution, high temp.”

Fusing assembly on page 383

Alphabetical parts list 441



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Lack, paper end limit, upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Laser scanner assembly

RM1-5465-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Latch, front cover, upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Latch, front cover, upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Latch, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Latch, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Left cover assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Left cover assembly (P4014)

RM1-5450-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Left cover assembly (P4015/P4515)

RM1-4551-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Left frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Left hook assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Left hook assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Left side end support assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Left side end support assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Lever

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Lever, bin flapper

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Lever, bin flapper

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Lever, height prevention

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Lever, in flapper link

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Lever, lens

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

442 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Lever, lock

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lever, paper delivery sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, release, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, release, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lid, scanner protective duct

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Lifter drive assembly

RM1-4585-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Lifter drive assembly

RM1-1136-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Lifter driver assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lifter tray assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Lifter tray assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Limiter, cassette torque

RC2-5262-000CN

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Limiter, cassette torque

RC2-5262-000CN

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Limiter, cassette torque

RC2-5262-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

front door assembly
on page 403

Limiter, multipurpose torque

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Lock side plate assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lower frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Motor, DC, 24 V, drum drive

RL1-1659-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Motor, DC, 24 V, main drive

RL1-1657-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Motor, stepping

RH7-1603-020CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Mount, lever

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Multi-bin mailbox PCA

RM1-6224-000CN

Multi-bin mailbox PCA
on page 391

Alphabetical parts list 443



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Multi-bin mailbox PCA

RM1-6224-000CN

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Multipurpose frame assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose guide assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose pickup assembly

RM1-4563-000CN

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose pickup gear assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose solenoid assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose tray assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose tray kit (contains 1 pickup roller, 1 feed roller, 1
separation roller)

CB506-67905

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose tray pickup assembly

RM1-4563-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Numbering assembly

RM1-5265-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Oil damper assembly

RM1-0289-030CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder front door assembly

RM1-5255-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
front door assembly
on page 403

Optional 500-sheet feeder cassette

RM1-4559-000CN

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Pad, arm Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419
Pad, arm Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Paper delivery assembly

RM1-4529-000CN

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Paper delivery assembly (also see Figure 8-12 Paper delivery
assembly on page 380)

RM1-4529-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Paper delivery drive assembly

RM1-4526-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Paper detect sensor assembly

RM1-5264-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Paper feed assembly

RM1-4548-000CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-4527-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

444 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

front door assembly
on page 403

Paper feed roller assembly

RM1-0037-020CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Paper feed shaft Z assembly

RM1-4562-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Paper pickup assembly (see Figure 8-23 Optional 1,500-sheet

feeder paper pickup assembly on page 412)

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Paper pickup drive assembly

RM1-4532-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Paper pickup drive assembly

RM1-5262-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Paper pickup roller assembly

RM1-0036-020CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Paper pickup roller assembly

RM1-0036-020CN

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Paper pickup roller assembly

RM1-0036-020CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Paper pickup side plate assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Paper pickup side plate assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Paper sensing flag assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Paper size detect assembly

RM1-5261-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pickup drive side plate

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Pin

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Alphabetical parts list 445



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Pin

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Pin, cassette lock, left

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Pin, dowel

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Pin, dowel

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Pin, dowel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Pin, dowel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pin, front guide lock, right

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Pin, front guide lock, right

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Pin, lifter tray stopper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pin, lifter tray stopper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pin, option

RC1-0306-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Plate, damper support

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Plate, damper support

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Plate, front upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Plate, lifter wire cover

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Plate, lifter wire cover

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Plate, paper lifting

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Plate, paper lifting

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Plate, pressure, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

446 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page
Plate, pressure, right Fusing assembly on page 383
Plate, reinforcement Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Plate, RW crossmember Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Plate, swing Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Power-supply assembly, 110-127 V (see Figure 8-9 Power supply Internal components (1 of 3)
assembly on page 370) on page 359

Power-supply assembly, 220-240 V (see Figure 8-9 Power supply Internal components (1 of 3)
assembly on page 370) on page 359

Presence sensor holder assembly Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Pressure roller gear assembly Fusing assembly on page 383

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller) CB506-67904 Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller) CB506-67904 Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller) CB506-67904 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Pulley, wire, front Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pulley, wire, front Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Pulley, wire, rear Optional 1.500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pulley, wire, rear Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pulley/Gear, 34T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419

Pulley/Gear, 34T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

ENWW Alphabetical parts list 447



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Rear door assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Reel, lifter wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Reel, lifter wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Registration assembly

RM1-5460-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Remnant indication assembly

RM1-5259-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Rib, cable guide

Fusing assembly on page 383

Right cover assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Right cover assembly (P4014)

RM1-5449-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Right cover assembly (P4015/P4515)

RM1-4550-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Right frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Right front guide assembly

RM1-4576-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Right front guide assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Right guide assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Right guide assembly (P4014)

RM1-5451-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Right guide assembly (P4015/P4515)

RM1-4558-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Right side end support assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Right side end support assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Right stopper assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Ring, E

XD9-0232-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Ring, E

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Ring, E

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

448 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Ring, E

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Ring, E

Fusing assembly on page 383

Ring, E

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Ring, E

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Ring, E

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Ring, E

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Ring, E

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Ring, retainer

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Ring, slider

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Rod, din board

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Rod, release, lower

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Rod, release, upper

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Rod, switch

RC2-2667-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Rod, third fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Roller, delivery intermediate

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Alphabetical parts list 449



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Roller, delivery, inlet

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Roller, delivery, inlet

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Roller, face-down, lower

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Roller, face-down, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Roller, face-up

Fusing assembly on page 383

Roller, feed

RL1-1663-000CN

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Roller, intermediate

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Roller, intermediate

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Roller, LU 500-sheet cassette
on page 373
Roller, LU Optional 500-sheet feeder

cassette on page 397

Roller, paper feed

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Roller, paper feed

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Roller, pickup

RL1-1641-000CN

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Roller, positioning

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Roller, positioning

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Roller, pressure

Fusing assembly on page 383

Roller, RD 500-sheet cassette
on page 373
Roller, RD Optional 500-sheet feeder

cassette on page 397

Roller, separation

RL1-1654-000CN

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Saddle, wire Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363
Saddle, wire Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

450 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Saddle, wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Screw with washer, M3x6

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw with washer, M3x6

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, D, M3x8

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Screw, D, M3x8

XA9-1671-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Screw, D, M3x8

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, D, M3x8

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, D, M3x8

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, D, M3x8

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Screw, D, M3x8

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, D, M3x8

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, D, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, D, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Screw, flat head RS, M3x6

XA9-1464-000CN

Power supply assembly

on page 371
Screw, M3x8 Fusing assembly on page 383
Screw, M4x5 Internal components (1 of 3)

on page 359

Screw, machine, pan head, M3x6

XB1-1300-605CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Screw, P, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Screw, RS, M3x8

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, stepped

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

XB4-7300-809CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Alphabetical parts list 451



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Screw, tap, M3x6

XA9-1503-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Screw, tap, M3x6

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, tap, M3x6

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, tap, M4x12

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Screw, tap, M4x12

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

XB4-7401-007CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

452 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Screw, tap, S

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, tapping, pan head, M4x10

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Screw, tapping, pan head, M4x10

XB4-7401-007CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Screw, with washer, M3x6

XB2-7300-607CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Screw, with washer, M3x8

XA9-1420-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Screw, with washer, M3x8

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, with washer, M3x8

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Screw, with washer, M4x6

XB2-7400-606CN

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Sensor assembly

RM1-5096-000CN

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Shaft, front cover hinge

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Shaft, lifter drive

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Shaft, lifter drive

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Shaft, load limit arm

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Shaft, lock joint

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Shaft, multipurpose cam, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Shaft, multipurpose cam, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Alphabetical parts list 453



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Shaft, paper feed roller

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Shaft, positioning roller auxiliary

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, positioning roller, auxiliary

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Shaft, RD roller

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, retard drive

RL1-1658-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Shaft, retard drive

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Shaft, retard gear holder

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, retard gear holder

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Shaft, size sensing

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, size sensing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Shaft, size sensing

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Sheet, bottom frame, left

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Sheet, bottom frame, left

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Sheet, bottom frame, right

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Sheet, bottom frame, right

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Sheet, fusing protective

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, right lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, right upper

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, solenoid damper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Sheet, solenoid damper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Side plate, drum drive

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

454 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Side plate, fuser drive

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Side plate, fusing, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Side plate, fusing, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Side plate, paper feed drive

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Size detect assembly

RM1-4525-000CN

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Size detect assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Sleeve guide assembly (110-127 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sleeve guide assembly (220-240 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

Solenoid

RK2-0270-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Solenoid

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Solenoid

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spacer

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spacer

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Spacer, frame

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Spacer, scanner, front

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spacer, scanner, rear

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spacer, screw

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spacer, screw

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Spring, compression

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Spring, compression

RC1-0213-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, compression

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, compression

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Alphabetical parts list 455



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Spring, grounding

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Spring, grounding

RU6-2105-000CN

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Spring, grounding

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Spring, leaf

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Spring, leaf

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, tension

RU6-2115-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, tension

RC1-0198-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Spring, tension

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Spring, tension

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

RC1-0133-000CN

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

456 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Spring, tension

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, tension

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Spring, torsion

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, torsion

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, torsion

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Spring, torsion

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Stopper, C left (P4014)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C left (P4015/P4515)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Alphabetical parts list 457



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description

Part number

Table and page

Stopper, C right (P4014)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C right (P4015/P4515)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, front door

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Stopper, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Stopper, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Support, DCU

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Support, feed bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Support, lifter arm

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Support, lifter arm

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Support, lifter drive assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Support, lifter drive assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Support, power supply switch

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Support, release hook, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Support, release hook, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Support, wire pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Support, wire pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Tag holder assembly

RM1-4539-000CN

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Thermistor unit

RK2-0359-000CN

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Top bin flapper assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Top cover assembly (P4014)

RM1-5250-000CN

Covers—base unit
on page 357

458 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-26 Alphabetical parts list (continued)

Description Part number Table and page
Top cover assembly (P4015/P4515) RM1-4552-000CN Covers—base unit
on page 357
Transfer roller assembly CB506-67903 Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359
Upper entrance guide assembly Fusing assembly on page 383
Upper plate, rear Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Upper plate, right Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

ENWW Alphabetical parts list 459



Numerical parts list

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list

Part number Description Table and page

Screw, tapping, pan head, M4x10 Covers—base unit
on page 357

Screw, D, M3x8 Covers—base unit
on page 357

Screw, M4x5 Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Power-supply assembly, 110-127 V (see Figure 8-9 Power supply Internal components (1 of 3)
assembly on page 370) on page 359

Power-supply assembly, 220-240V (see Figure 8-9 Power supply Internal components (1 of 3)
assembly on page 370) on page 359

Gear, 193T Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guard, edge Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Clamp, cord Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Rod, release, upper Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Rod, release, lower Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, gear shift, A Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, gear shift, B Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, scanner cable Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, gear Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, cassette right, rear Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Guide, cassette left, rear Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Support, power supply switch Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Foot Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Spacer, frame Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Side plate, drum drive Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Cap, drum gear Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

460 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Bushing

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Spring, compression

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

Feeder sensor cable assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, D, M3x8

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spacer, scanner, front

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spacer, scanner, rear

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Screw, tap, M3x6

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, front

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Support, DCU

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Bushing

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, cable, right front

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Lever, height prevention

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Holder, sheet sensor

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, EPU, rear

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Clip, cable

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Saddle, wire

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Guide, lower

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Duct, scanner protective, 1

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Flag, shutter

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, torsion

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Plate, RW crossmember

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Numerical parts list 461



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Lever, lens

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C right (P4015/P4515)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C right (P4014)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C left (P4015/P4515)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Stopper, C left (P4014)

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Mount, lever Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363
Right stopper assembly Internal components (2 of 3)

on page 363

Side plate, paper feed drive

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 29T Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363
Gear, 35T Internal components (2 of 3)

on page 363

Gear, 37T/18T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Gear, 17T/25T

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Spring, torsion

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Flag, paper presence detect

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Lid, scanner protective duct

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Duct, scanner protective, 2

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

Support, lifter drive assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cover, connector

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Case, envelope

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Front cassette LF guide assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

462 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Screw, D, M3x8

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, cartridge, right

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Rod, third fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Crossmember, front

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Crossmember, option, left

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, rear

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Duct, second fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Duct, fourth fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, DCU

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, flat flexible cable

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, check pin

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Spring, grounding

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, left

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Guide, left, upper

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Rod, din board

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 23T/19T

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Crossmember, option, right

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Side plate, fuser drive

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 17T Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367
Gear, 15T Internal components (3 of 3)

on page 367

Numerical parts list 463



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Gear, 25T/91T

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Gear, 33T Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367
Gear 35T Internal components (3 of 3)

on page 367

Cable, option feeder

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Cable, OPT DEL

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Clamp, cable

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Screw, tap, M3x6

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Holder, inlet

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Holder, connector

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Guard, edge

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Spring, leaf

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Crossmember, fusing

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, D, M3x8

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Pin, front guide lock, right

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Cover, gear

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Flag, size sensing

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Arm, lifter

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Support, lifter arm

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Bushing, lift arm

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Holder, retard gear

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

464 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Spring, tension

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Spring, tension

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 20T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Body, cassette

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Roller, positioning

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Claw, cassette

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Roller, LU

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Flange, positioning roller, right

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, positioning roller auxiliary

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Roller, RD

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gauge, fuel

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Pin, cassette lock, left

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, RD roller

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Spring, torsion

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Guide, nip

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Plate, paper lifting

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 88T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 14T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 15T/25T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Gear, 37T

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Numerical parts list 465



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Shaft, size sensing

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Shaft, retard gear holder

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Ring, E

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Label, cassette operation

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Right side end support assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Cassette rear assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Left side end support assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Front cassette assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Pin, dowel

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Screw, tap, M4x12

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

Frame, multi, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, nip, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, nip, center

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Guide, nip, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Bushing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Shaft, size sensing

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Hinge, multi, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Hinge, multi, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

466 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

label, jam clear envelope

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cam Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377
Lever Multipurpose pickup assembly

on page 377

Shaft, multipurpose cam, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Shaft, multipurpose cam, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, multipurpose spring, left

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, multipurpose spring, right

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 15T/21T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 30T/34T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cam/gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cam/gear, 30T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Gear, 14T

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, compression

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Spring, tension

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose guide assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Presence sensor holder assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose pickup gear assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose frame assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Multipurpose tray assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Numerical parts list 467



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Cable, multipurpose sensor

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Limiter, multipurpose torque

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Holder, separation

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Screw, D, M3x8

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Cover, roller Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377
Ring, E Multipurpose pickup assembly

on page 377

Multipurpose solenoid assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

Roller, face-down, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Deflector, delivery

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Ring, E

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing, paper delivery, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Spring, grounding

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing, paper delivery, upper

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Frame, face-down

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Bushing

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Guide, paper delivery

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Flange, positioning roller, right

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Roller, delivery intermediate

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Roller, face-down, lower

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

468 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Gear, 21T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 17T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 20T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 33T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Gear, 18T

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

Roller, pressure

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sleeve guide assembly (110-127 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sleeve guide assembly (220-240 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper inlet, lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, fusing sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, release, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, fusing protective

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bushing

Fusing assembly on page 383

Roller, face-up

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Side plate, fusing, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, compression

Fusing assembly on page 383

Plate, pressure, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Plate, pressure, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bushing

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bushing

Fusing assembly on page 383

Flag, sensor, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Flag, sensor, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, torsion

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, cable, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, cable, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Spring, leaf

Fusing assembly on page 383

Bar, filter, rear

Fusing assembly on page 383

Numerical parts list 469



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Eliminator

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, brush

Fusing assembly on page 383

Rib, cable guide

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cam

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, right upper

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, right lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Side plate, fusing, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, release, right

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper delivery, lower

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, stepped

Fusing assembly on page 383

Sheet, protective, left

Fusing assembly on page 383

Gear, 18T

Fusing assembly on page 383

Gear, 17T

Fusing assembly on page 383

IC, photo interrupter

Fusing assembly on page 383

Guide, paper delivery guide, upper

Fusing assembly on page 383

Pressure roller gear assembly

Fusing assembly on page 383

Upper entrance guide assembly

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cable, FSR AC

Fusing assembly on page 383

Cable, FSRDC

Fusing assembly on page 383

Holder, fusing lever

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, M3x8

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, RS, M3x8

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, D, M3x8

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw with washer, M3x6

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw with washer, M3x6

Fusing assembly on page 383

Screw, tap, S

Fusing assembly on page 383

Ring, E

Fusing assembly on page 383

Lever, paper delivery sensor

Fusing assembly on page 383

Label, “Caution, high temp.”

Fusing assembly on page 383

Solenoid

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Size detect assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Front top plate assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

470 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Cable, interface, upper

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Pickup drive side plate

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Cable, size sensor

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

500-page feeder driver PCA

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Connector, drawer, 6P

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lifter driver assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Support, lifter drive assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Bushing

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, cassette right, rear

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, cassette left, rear

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Plate, reinforcement

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Guide, left Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393
Guide, cable Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Shaft, lock joint

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Arm, lock Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393
Lever, lock Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Upper plate, rear

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Upper plate, right

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Shaft, retard drive

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Gear, 23T Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393
Gear, 14T Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Numerical parts list 471



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Gear, 16T

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Left frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Right frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Front cassette left guide assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lower frame assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Lock side plate assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Right front guide assembly Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393
Right guide assembly Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, D, M3x8

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Ring, E Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393
Ring, E Optional 500-sheet paper

feeder main body on page 393

Pin, front guide lock, right

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Cover, gear

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Flag, size sensing

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Arm, lifter

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Support, lifter arm

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Bushing, lifter arm

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Holder, retard gear

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

472 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Description

Table and page

Spring, tension

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Spring, torsion

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 20T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Body, cassette

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Roller, positioning

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Claw, cassette

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Roller, LU

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Flange, positioning roller, right

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Shaft, positioning roller, auxiliary

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Roller, RD Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397
Gauge, fuel Optional 500-sheet feeder

cassette on page 397

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Spring, torsion

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Guide, nip

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Plate, paper lifting

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 88T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 14T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 15T/25T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Gear, 37T

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Numerical parts list 473



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Shaft, size sensing

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Shaft, retard gear holder

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Ring, E

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Label, cassette operation

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Right side end support assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Cassette rear assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Left side end support assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Front cassette assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Pin, dowel

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Screw, tap, M4x12

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

Arm, front cover support

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Stopper, front door

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Shaft, front cover hinge

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

Paper pickup assembly (see Figure 8-23 Optional 1,500-sheet

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

feeder paper pickup assembly on page 412)

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Holder, connector

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pin, lifter tray stopper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Sheet, solenoid damper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

474 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Latch, front cover, upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Block, front cover pushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Guide, paper set, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Guide, paper set, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Block, paper size sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Reel, lifter wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Support, wire pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Cover, pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Shaft, lifter drive

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pulley, wire, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Pulley, wire, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Plate, lifter wire cover

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Plate, damper support

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Support, release hook, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Numerical parts list 475



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Holder, hinge shaft, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Guide, paper set, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 14T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2
on page 405

Gear, 15T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 19T/39T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Spacer, screw

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Frame, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Saddle, wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

476 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number Description Table and page

Lifter tray assembly Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Paper pickup side plate assembly Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Left hook assembly Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, with washer, M3x8 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, tap, M3x6 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Screw, with washer, M3x6 Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Ring, E Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Ring, E Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Pin, dowel Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Foot Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

Holder, connector Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Pin, lifter tray stopper Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Sheet, solenoid damper Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Latch, front cover, upper Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Block, front cover pushing Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Guide, paper set, right Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

ENWW Numerical parts list 477



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Guide, paper set, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Block, paper size sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Reel, lifter wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Support, wire pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Cover, pulley

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Shatt, lifter drive

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pulley, wire, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pulley, wire, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Cover, lifter wire reel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Plate, lifter wire cover

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Plate, damper support

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Support, release hook, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Holder, hinge shaft, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Guide, paper set, front

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

478 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Gear, 14T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 15T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Gear, 19T/39T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Spring, tension

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Spacer, screw

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Frame, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Frame, lower

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Frame, right

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Frame, left

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Saddle, wire

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Lifter tray assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Paper pickup side plate assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Left hook assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Numerical parts list 479



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Screw, with washer, M3x8

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Screw, with washer, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2
on page 409

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Pin, dowel

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Foot

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

Bushing, feed shaft

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 23T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Arm, pick

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Plate, swing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly

on page 413

Support, feed bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, feed shaft

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 18T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 16T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

480 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Screw, tap, M3x6

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Gear, 14T

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Ring, retainer

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Ring, slider

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Arm, paper load limit

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Shaft, load limit arm

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, load limit arm

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Guide, paper outlet

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Lack, paper end limit, upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Roller, paper feed

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Roller, paper feed

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Shaft, paper feed roller

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Flag, paper feed sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Holder, paper feed sensor flag

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Numerical parts list 481



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Spring, torsion

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Plate, front upper

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Bushing

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Spring, compression

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Guide, paper feed sensor cable

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

IC, photo interrupter

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Ring, E

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

Cover, front

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Cover, top

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Left cover assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Right cover assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Rear door assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Cable, stacker drawer

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Joint, left

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Joint, right

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Lever, in flapper link

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

IN solenoid assembly

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

482 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Screw, P, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

Paper sensing flag assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Top bin flapper assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bin flapper assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Center bin flapper assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Cable, bin solenoid

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bin assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Solenoid

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Pad, arm

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Guide, cable, L

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Latch, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Stopper, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, tension

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Pin

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Roller, delivery, inlet

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing, pressure roller

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Roller, intermediate

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Cover, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spacer

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Numerical parts list 483



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Pulley, 24T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419
Bushing Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419
Gear, 41T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 24T/35T/48T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Gear, 35T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1
of 2) on page 419
Gear, 26T Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Pulley/Gear, 34T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Belt, timing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Delivery inlet roller assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Lever, bin flapper

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Base, bin lever

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Guide, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, D, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Ring, E

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

484 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Sheet, bottom frame, right

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Sheet, bottom frame, left

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

Cable, sensor PCA

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cable guide assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Frame, base

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Pad, arm

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Guide, cable, L

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Latch, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Stopper, rear door

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Spring, tension

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Pin

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Roller, delivery, inlet

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Bushing, pressure roller

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Bushing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Roller, intermediate

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Cover, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Spacer Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423
Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 34T/Pulley, 24T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Pulley, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423
Bushing Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Numerical parts list 485



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 24T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423
Gear, 41T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 24T/35T/48T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Gear, 35T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423
Gear, 26T Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Pulley/Gear, 34T

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Belt, timing

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Delivery inlet roller assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Lever, bin flapper

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Base, bin lever

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Guide, crossmember

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Spring, compression

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Screw, D, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Screw, machine, truss head, M3x4

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Screw, tap, pan head, MM4x10

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Ring, E

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

Sheet, bottom frame, right

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

Sheet, bottom frame, left

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

CB437-67901 (new)

Formatter assembly (base models)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

CB437-69001
(exchange)

Formatter assembly (base models)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

PCAs—base unit on page 387

CB438-67901 (new) Formatter assembly (network models)

486 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

CB438-69001
(exchange)

Formatter assembly (network models)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

CB506-67901

Fuser assembly (110-127 V) (also see Figure 8-13 Fusing

Internal components (3 of 3)

assembly on page 382)

on page 367

CB506-67901

Fusing assembly (110-127 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

CB506-67902

Fuser assembly (220-240 V) (also see Figure 8-13 Fusing

Internal components (3 of 3)

assembly on page 382)

on page 367

CB506-67902

Fusing assembly (220-240 V)

Fusing assembly on page 383

CB506-67903

Transfer roller assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

CB506-67904

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller)

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

CB506-67904

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller)

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

CB506-67904

Product roller kit (contains 2 feed rollers, 1 pickup roller)

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

CB506-67905

Multipurpose tray kit (contains 1 pickup roller, 1 feed roller, 1
separation roller)

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

RC1-0133-000CN

Spring, tension

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

RC1-0136-000CN

Bushing, paper delivery

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RC1-0198-000CN

Spring, tension

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RC1-0206-000CN

Bushing

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RC1-0213-000CN

Spring, compression

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RC1-0264-000CN

Bushing, feed shaft

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RC1-0306-000CN

Pin, option

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC1-0386-000CN

Guide, connecting cable

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RC2-2459-000CN

Cover, option

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-2468-000CN

Cover, formatter (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-2475-000CN

Cover, right front (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-2476-000CN

Cover, envelope connector (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

Numerical parts list 487



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RC2-2478-000CN

Cover, right rear (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-2480-000CN

Arm, release, A

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RC2-2481-000CN

Arm, release, B

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RC2-2510-000CN

Cover, duplexing outer (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-2524-000CN

Flag, paper detect

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

RC2-2584-000CN

Cover, lock

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RC2-2640-000CN

Cover, rear

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RC2-2641-000CN

Cover, right

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RC2-2642-000CN

Cover, left

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RC2-2643-000CN

Cover, left lower

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RC2-2667-000CN

Rod, switch

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RC2-5239-000CN

Cover, legal (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5262-000CN

Limiter, cassette torque

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

RC2-5262-000CN

Limiter, cassette torque

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

RC2-5262-000CN

Limiter, cassette torque

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
front door assembly
on page 403

RC2-5757-000CN

Cover, formatter (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5758-000CN

Cover, right front (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5759-000CN

Cover, envelope connector (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5760-000CN

Cover, duplexing outer (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5761-000CN

Cover, legal (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RC2-5768-000CN

Cover, right rear (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

488 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RC2-5783-000CN

Bushing

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RH7-1603-020CN

Motor, stepping

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RK2-0270-000CN

Solenoid

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RK2-0359-000CN

Thermistor unit

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RK2-1988-000CN

Fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RK2-1989-000CN

Fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RK2-1991-000CN

Fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RK2-1992-000CN

Fan

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RL1-1641-000CN

Roller, pickup

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

RL1-1654-000CN

Roller, separation

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

RL1-1657-000CN

Motor, DC, 24 V, main drive

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RL1-1658-000CN

Shaft, retard drive

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RL1-1659-000CN

Motor, DC, 24 V, drum drive

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RL1-1663-000CN

Roller, feed

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

RL1-1667-000CN

Cover, envelope

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-0036-020CN

Paper pickup roller assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-0036-020CN

Paper pickup roller assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

RM1-0036-020CN

Paper pickup roller assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Optional 500-sheet paper
feeder main body on page 393

Numerical parts list 489



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
front door assembly
on page 403

RM1-0037-020CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

RM1-0289-030CN

Oil damper assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-1136-000CN

Lifter drive assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-4525-000CN

Size detect assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-4526-000CN

Paper delivery drive assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-4527-000CN

Paper feed roller assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-4529-000CN

Paper delivery assembly (also see Figure 8-12 Paper delivery

Internal components (3 of 3)

assembly on page 380)

on page 367

RM1-4529-000CN

Paper delivery assembly

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

RM1-4531-000CN

Face-up tray assembly (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-4532-000CN

Paper pickup drive assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-4534-000CN

Front cover assembly

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-4539-000CN

Tag holder assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-4548-000CN

Paper feed assembly

Power supply assembly
on page 371

RM1-4549-000CN

Electrical components assembly (110-127 V)

Power supply assembly
on page 371

RM1-4549-000CN

Electrical components assembly (110-127 V)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

RM1-4550-000CN

Right cover assembly (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-4551-000CN

Left cover assembly (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-4552-000CN

Top cover assembly (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-4558-000CN

Right guide assembly (P4015/P4515)

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

490 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM1-4559-000CN

500-sheet tray cassette

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-4559-000CN

500-sheet cassette

500-sheet cassette
on page 373

RM1-4559-000CN

Optional 500-sheet feeder cassette

Optional 500-sheet feeder
cassette on page 397

RM1-4562-000CN

Paper feed shaft Z assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-4563-000CN

Multipurpose tray pickup assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-4563-000CN

Multipurpose pickup assembly

Multipurpose pickup assembly
on page 377

RM1-4576-000CN

Right front guide assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-4578-000CN

Electrical components assembly (220-240 V)

Power supply assembly
on page 371

RM1-4578-000CN

Electrical components assembly (220-240 V)

PCAs—base unit on page 387

RM1-4582-000CN

DC controller PCA

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-4582-000CN

DC controller PCA

PCAs—base unit on page 387

RM1-4585-000CN

Lifter drive assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5051-000CN

Fuser motor assembly

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5059-000CN

Control panel assembly (P4015/P4515)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5060-000CN

Control panel assembly (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5078-000CN

Cable, inlet (110-127 V)

Power supply assembly
on page 371

RM1-5079-000CN

Cable, inlet (220-240 V)

Power supply assembly
on page 371

RM1-5080-000CN

Cable, door switch

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5081-000CN

Cable, full sensor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5082-000CN

Cable, panel

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5085-000CN

Cable, envelope feeder

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5087-000CN

Cable, laser

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-5088-000CN

Cable, fuser motor

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

Numerical parts list 491



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM1-5089-000CN

Cable, feed motor

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-5090-000CN

Cable, drum motor

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-5091-000CN

Cable, size sensor

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-5096-000CN

Sensor assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

RM1-5126-000CN

Cable, interface

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2
on page 405

RM1-5127-000CN

Cable, size sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

RM1-5128-000CN

Cable, door sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-5129-000CN

Cable, feed, sensor

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

RM1-5250-000CN

Top cover assembly (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5255-000CN

Front door assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

RM1-5255-000CN

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder front door assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

front door assembly
on page 403

RM1-5259-000CN

Remnant indication assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

RM1-5261-000CN

Paper size detect assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (2 of 2)
on page 409

RM1-5262-000CN

Paper pickup drive assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-5264-000CN

Paper detect sensor assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
paper pickup assembly
on page 413

RM1-5265-000CN

Numbering assembly

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-5266-000CN

Bin solenoid assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (1

of 2) on page 419

RM1-5267-000CN

Drive assembly

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2

of 2) on page 423

492 Chapter 8 Parts

ENWW



ENWW

Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number

Description

Table and page

RM1-5448-000CN

Face-up tray assembly (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5449-000CN

Right cover assembly (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5450-000CN

Left cover assembly (P4014)

Covers—base unit
on page 357

RM1-5451-000CN

Right guide assembly (P4014)

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

RM1-5460-000CN

Registration assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-5461-000CN

Grounding plate assembly

Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

RM1-5465-000CN

Laser scanner assembly

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

RM1-6214-000CN

1,500-sheet feeder driver PCA

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
PCA on page 389

RM1-6214-000CN

1,500-sheet feeder driver PCA

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder
main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

RM1-6224-000CN

Multi-bin mailbox PCA

Multi-bin mailbox PCA
on page 391

RM1-6224-000CN

Multi-bin mailbox PCA

Multi-bin mailbox main body (2
of 2) on page 423

RU5-0045-020CN Gear, 18T Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363
RU6-0159-000CN Gear, 23T Internal components (2 of 3)

on page 363

RU6-2105-000CN

Spring, grounding

Paper delivery assembly
on page 381

RU6-2115-000CN

Spring, tension

Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

VS1-7500-006CN

Connector, drawer, 6P

Optional 1,500-sheet feeder

main body (1 of 2)
on page 405

V81-7500-008CN

Connector, 8P

Multi-bin mailbox covers
on page 417

VS1-7514-006CN

Connector, drawer, 6P

Power supply assembly
on page 371

WGB8-5624-000CN

IC, photo interrupter

Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

XA9-1420-000CN

Screw, with washer, M3x8

Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

XA9-1464-000CN

Screw, flat head RS, M3x6

Power supply assembly
on page 371

Numerical parts list 493



Table 8-27 Numerical parts list (continued)

Part number Description Table and page

XA9-1503-000CN Screw, tap, M3x6 Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

XA9-1671-000CN Screw, D, M3x8 Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

XB1-1300-605CN Screw, machine, pan head, M3x6 Power supply assembly
on page 371

XB2-7300-607CN Screw, with washer, M3x6 Internal components (3 of 3)
on page 367

XB2-7400-606CN Screw, with washer, M4x6 Power supply assembly
on page 371

XB4-7300-809CN Screw, tap, binding head, M3x8 Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

XB4-7401-007CN Screw, tapping, pan head, M4x10 Internal components (1 of 3)
on page 359

XB4-7401-007CN Screw, tap, pan head, M4x10 Optional 1,500-sheet paper
feeder covers on page 401

XD9-0232-000CN Ring, E Internal components (2 of 3)
on page 363

494 Chapter 8 Parts ENWW



A Service and support

Hewlett-Packard limited warranty statement

HP PRODUCT DURATION OF LIMITED WARRANTY

HP LaserJet P4014, P4014n, P4015n, P4015tn, P4015x, P4515n, One-year limited warranty
P4515tn, P4515x, P4515xm

HP warrants to you, the end-user customer, that HP hardware and accessories will be free from defects in materials
and workmanship after the date of purchase, for the period specified above. If HP receives notice of such defects
during the warranty period, HP will, at its option, either repair or replace products which prove to be defective.
Replacement products may be either new or equivalent in performance to new.

HP warrants to you that HP software will not fail to execute its programming instructions after the date of purchase,
for the period specified above, due to defects in material and workmanship when properly installed and used. If

HP receives notice of such defects during the warranty period, HP will replace software which does not execute

its programming instructions due to such defects.

HP does not warrant that the operation of HP products will be uninterrupted or error free. If HP is unable, within a
reasonable time, to repair or replace any product to a condition as warranted, you will be entitled to a refund of
the purchase price upon prompt return of the product.

HP products may contain remanufactured parts equivalent to new in performance or may have been subject to
incidental use.

Warranty does not apply to defects resulting from (a) improper or inadequate maintenance or calibration, (b)
software, interfacing, parts or supplies not supplied by HP, (c) unauthorized modification or misuse, (d) operation
outside of the published environmental specifications for the product, or (e) improper site preparation or
maintenance.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND NO OTHER
WARRANTY OR CONDITION, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AND HP
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY,
SATISFACTORY QUALITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some countries/regions, states or
provinces do not allow limitations on the duration of an implied warranty, so the above limitation or exclusion might
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you might also have other rights that vary from
country/region to country/region, state to state, or province to province. HP's limited warranty is valid in any country/
region or locality where HP has a support presence for this product and where HP has marketed this product. The
level of warranty service you receive may vary according to local standards. HP will not alter form, fit or function
of the product to make it operate in a country/region for which it was never intended to function for legal or regulatory
reasons.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THE REMEDIES IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT ARE YOUR
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES. EXCEPT AS INDICATED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT WILL HP OR ITS

ENWW Hewlett-Packard limited warranty statement 495



SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF DATA OR FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL
(INCLUDING LOST PROFIT OR DATA), OR OTHER DAMAGE, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR
OTHERWISE. Some countries/regions, states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

THE WARRANTY TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS STATEMENT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT LAWFULLY
PERMITTED, DO NOT EXCLUDE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND ARE IN ADDITION TO THE MANDATORY
STATUTORY RIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF THIS PRODUCT TO YOU.

Print cartridge limited warranty statement

This HP product is warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship.

This warranty does not apply to products that (a) have been refilled, refurbished, remanufactured or
tampered with in any way, (b) experience problems resulting from misuse, improper storage, or
operation outside of the published environmental specifications for the printer product or (c) exhibit wear
from ordinary use.

To obtain warranty service, please return the product to place of purchase (with a written description of
the problem and print samples) or contact HP customer support. At HP's option, HP will either replace
products that prove to be defective or refund your purchase price.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THE ABOVE WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND NO
OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, IS EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED AND HP SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL HP OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE
LIABLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL (INCLUDING LOST PROFIT OR
DATA), OR OTHER DAMAGE, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE.

THE WARRANTY TERMS CONTAINED IN THIS STATEMENT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
LAWFULLY PERMITTED, DO NOT EXCLUDE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND ARE IN ADDITION TO
THE MANDATORY STATUTORY RIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF THIS PRODUCT TO YOU.

496 Appendix A Service and support ENWW



Customer self-repair warranty service

ENWW

HP products are designed with many Customer Self Repair (CSR) parts to minimize repair time and
allow for greater flexibility in performing defective parts replacement. If during the diagnosis period, HP
identifies that the repair can be accomplished by the use of a CSR part, HP will ship that part directly to
you for replacement. There are two categories of CSR parts: 1) Parts for which customer self repair is
mandatory. If you request HP to replace these parts, you will be charged for the travel and labor costs
of this service. 2) Parts for which customer self repair is optional. These parts are also designed for
Customer Self Repair. If, however, you require that HP replace them for you, this may be done at no
additional charge under the type of warranty service designated for your product.

Based on availability and where geography permits, CSR parts will be shipped for next business day
delivery. Same-day or four-hour delivery may be offered at an additional charge where geography
permits. If assistance is required, you can call the HP Technical Support Center and a technician will
help you over the phone. HP specifies in the materials shipped with a replacement CSR part whether
a defective part must be returned to HP. In cases where it is required to return the defective part to HP,
you must ship the defective part back to HP within a defined period of time, normally five (5) business
days. The defective part must be returned with the associated documentation in the provided shipping
material. Failure to return the defective part may result in HP billing you for the replacement. With a
customer self repair, HP will pay all shipping and part return costs and determine the courier/carrier to
be used.

Customer self-repair warranty service 497



Customer support

Get telephone support, free during your warranty period, for ~ Country/region phone numbers are on the flyer that was in the
your country/region box with your product or at www.hp.com/support/.

Have the product nhame, serial number, date of purchase, and
problem description ready.

Get 24-hour Internet support www.hp.com/support/hpljp4010series or www.hp.com/
support/hpljp4510series

Get support for products used with a Macintosh computer www.hp.com/go/macosx

Download software utilities, drivers, and electronic information www.hp.com/go/ljp4010series_software or www.hp.com/go/
ljp4510series_software

Order supplies and paper www.hp.com/go/suresupply
Order genuine HP parts or accessories www.hp.com/buy/parts
Order additional HP service or maintenance agreements www.hp.com/go/carepack

498 Appendix A Service and support ENWW



HP maintenance agreements

HP has several types of maintenance agreements that meet a wide range of support needs.
Maintenance agreements are not part of the standard warranty. Support services may vary by area.
Check with your local HP dealer to determine the services available to you.

On-site service agreements

To provide you with the level of support best suited to your needs, HP has on-site service agreements
with a selection of response times.

Next-day on-site service

This agreement provides support by the next working day following a service request. Extended
coverage hours and extended travel beyond HP’s designated service zones are available on most on-
site agreements (for additional charges).

Weekly (volume) on-site service

This agreement provides scheduled weekly on-site visits for organizations with many HP products. This
agreement is designated for sites using 25 or more workstation products, including devices, plotters,
computers, and disk drives.

Repacking the device

If HP Customer Care determines that your device needs to be returned to HP for repair, follow the steps
below to repack the device before shipping it.

/A CAUTION: Shipping damage as a result of inadequate packing is the customer’s responsibility.

To repack the device

1. Remove and retain any DIMMs cards that you have purchased and installed in the device. Do not
remove the DIMM that came with the device.

/A CAUTION: Static electricity can damage DIMMs. When handling DIMMs, either wear an antistatic
wrist strap, or frequently touch the surface of the DIMM antistatic package and then touch bare
metal on the device. To remove the DIMMSs, see Install memory on page 84.

2. Remove and retain the print cartridge.

/A CAUTION: Itis extremely important to remove the print cartridge before shipping the device. A
print cartridge that remains in the device during shipping will leak and entirely cover the device
engine and other parts with toner.

To prevent damage to the print cartridge, avoid touching the roller on it, and store the print cartridge
in its original packing material or so that it is not exposed to light.

3.  Remove and retain the power cable, interface cable, and optional accessories.

4. If possible, include print samples and 50 to 100 sheets of paper or other print media that did not
print correctly.

5. Inthe U.S,, call HP Customer Care to request new packing material. In other areas, use the original
packing material, if possible. Hewlett-Packard recommends insuring the equipment for shipment.

ENWW HP maintenance agreements 499



Extended warranty

HP Support provides coverage for the HP hardware product and all HP-supplied internal components.
The hardware maintenance covers a 1- to 3-year period from date of the HP product purchase. The
customer must purchase HP Support within the stated factory warranty. For more information, contact
the HP Customer Care Service and Support group.

500 Appendix A Service and support ENWW



ENWW

Specifications

° Physical specifications

e  Electrical specifications

e Acoustic specifications

e  Operating environment

501



Physical specifications

Table B-1 Product dimensions and weights

Product model

Height

Depth

Width

Weight

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series base

and n models

394 mm (15.5in)

4515 mm (17.8 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

23.6 kg (561.9 1b)

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series tn

models

514 mm (20.25 in)

451 mm (17.8 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

30.4 kg (66.8 Ib)

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series x

models

514 mm (20.25 in)

533 mm (21.0 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

32.6 kg (71.7 Ib)

HP LaserJet P4510 Series xm model

955 mm (37.6 in)

533 mm (21.0 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

39.6 kg (87.1 Ib)

Optional 500-sheet feeder

121 mm (4.8 in)

448.4 mm (17.7 in)

415 mm (16.3 in)

6.7 kg (14.7 Ib)

Optional 1500-sheet tray

263.5 mm (10.4 in)

511.5 mm (20.1 in)

421 mm (16.6 in)

13 kg (28.7 Ib)

Optional duplexing unit

154 mm (6.1 in)

348 mm (13.7 in)

332 mm (13.1 in)

2.5kg (5.5 Ib)

Optional envelope feeder

113 mm (4.4 in)

354 mm (13.9 in)

328 mm (12.9 in)

2.5kg (5.5 Ib)

Optional stapler/stacker

371 mm (14.6 in)

430 mm (16.9 i)

387 mm (15.2 in)

4.2 kg (9.3 Ib)

Optional stacker

304 mm (12 in)

430 mm (16.9 in)

378 mm (14.9 in)

3.2kg (7.1 1b)

Optional multi-bin mailbox

522 mm (20.6 in)

306 mm (12 in)

353 mm (13.9 in)

7.0 kg (15.4 Ib)

Optional printer stand

114 mm (4.5 in)

653 mm (25.7 in)

663 mm (26.1 in)

13.6 kg (30 Ib)

Table B-2 Product dimensions with all doors and trays fully opened

Product model

Height

Depth

Width

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series base and n

models

394 mm (15.5in)

864 mm (34.0 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series tn models

514 mm (20.25 in)

864 mm (34.0 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

HP LaserJet P4010 and P4510 Series x models

514 mm (20.25 in)

864 mm (34.0 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

HP LaserJet P4510 Series xm model

955 mm (37.6 in)

902 mm (35.5 in)

425 mm (16.75 in)

Electrical specifications

/A WARNING! Power requirements are based on the country/region where the product is sold. Do not
convert operating voltages. This can damage the product and void the product warranty.

502 Appendix B Specifications

Table B-3 Power requirements

Specification

110-volt models

220-volt models

Power requirements

100 to 127 volts (x 10%)

50/60 Hz (+ 2 Hz)

220 to 240 volts (+ 10%)

50/60 Hz (+ 2 Hz)

Rated current

10.7 Amps

5.7 Amps

ENWW



Table B-4 Power consumption (average, in watts)

Product model Printing Ready Sleep Off

HP LaserJet P4014 models 800 W 18 W 13W Lessthan 0.1 W
HP LaserJet P4015 models 840 W 18 W 13W Lessthan 0.1 W
HP LaserJet P4515 models 910 W 20W 13W Lessthan0.1W

' Values subject to change. See www.hp.com/support/hplip4010series or www.hp.com/support/hpljp4510series for current
information.

2 Power numbers are the highest values measured using all standard voltages.

3 Default time from Ready mode to Sleep = 30 minutes.

4 Heat dissipation in Ready mode = 70 BTU/hour.

5 Recovery time from Sleep to start of printing = less than 15 seconds.

6 HP LaserJet P4014 speed is 45 ppm Letter size. HP LaserJet P4015 speed is 52 ppm Letter size. HP LaserJet P4515 speed
is 62 ppm Letter size.

ENWW Electrical specifications 503



Acoustic specifications

Table B-5 Sound power and pressure level

Product model

Sound power level

Declared per ISO 9296

HP LaserJet P4014 models Printing Lwag= 7.1 Bels (A) [71 dB(A)]
Ready Lwag= 4.0 Bels (A) [40 dB(A)]
HP LaserJet P4015 models Printing Lwag= 7.2 Bels (A) [72 dB(A)]
Ready Lwas= 4.1 Bels (A) [41 dB(A)]
HP LaserJet P4515 models Printing Lwag= 7.4 Bels (A) [74 dB(A)]
Ready Lwaqg= 4.8 Bels (A) [48 dB(A)]

Product model

Sound pressure level

Declared per ISO 9296

HP LaserJet P4014 models Printing Loam=58 dB (A)
Ready Loam=27 dB (A)
HP LaserJet P4015 models Printing Loam=58 dB (A)
Ready Loam=27 dB (A)
HP LaserJet P4515 models Printing Loam=60 dB (A)
Ready Loam=31dB (A)

1 Values are based on preliminary data. See www.hp.com/support/hpljp4010series or www.hp.com/support/hplip4510series for

current information.

2 HP LaserJet P4014 speed is 45 ppm Letter size. HP LaserJet P4015 speed is 52 ppm Letter size. HP LaserJet P4515 speed

is 62 ppm Letter size.

3 Configuration tested (HP LaserJet P4014): LJ P4014n model, printing on A4-size paper in simplex mode
4 Configuration tested (HP LaserJet P4015): LJ P4015x model, printing on A4-size paper in simplex mode
5 Configuration tested (HP LaserJet P4515): LJ P4515x model, printing on A4-size paper in simplex mode

Operating environment

Table B-6 Necessary conditions

Environmental condition Printing Storage/standby

Temperature (product and print
cartridge)

7.5° to 32.5°C (45.5° to 90.5°F) 0° to 35°C (32° to 95°F)

Relative humidity 5% to 90% 35% to 85%

504 Appendix B Specifications ENWW



C Regulatory information

° FCC requlations

e Declaration of conformity

° Safety statements

ENWW 505



FCC regulations

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy. If this equipment is not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, it may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase separation between equipment and receiver.
e Connect equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is located.

e  Consult your dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician.

Bf NOTE: Any changes or modifications to the printer that are not expressly approved by HP could void
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Use of a shielded interface cable is required to comply with the Class B limits of Part 15 of FCC rules.

506 Appendix C Regulatory information ENWW



Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

Declaration of Conformity
according to ISO/IEC 17050-1 and EN 17050-1, DoC#: BOISB-0702-00-rel.1.0
Manufacturer's Name: Hewlett-Packard Company
Manufacturer's Address: 11311 Chinden Boulevard,

Boise, Idaho 83714-1021, USA
declares, that the product

Product Name: HP LaserJet P4014 series, P4015 series, and P4515 series
Regulatory Model Number?: BOISB-0702-02
Product Options: ALL

Print Cartridges: CC364A /CC364X
conforms to the following Product Specifications:

Safety: IEC 60950-1:2001 / EN60950-1: 2001 +A11
IEC 60825-1:1993 +A1 +A2 / EN 60825-1:1994 +A1 +A2 (Class 1 Laser/LED Product)
GB4943-2001

EMC: CISPR22:2005 / EN 55022:2006 - Class B"
EN 61000-3-2:2000 +A2
EN 61000-3-3:1995 +A1
EN 55024:1998 +A1 +A2
FCC Title 47 CFR, Part 15 Class B? / ICES-003, Issue 4
GB9254-1998, GB17625.1-2003

Supplementary Information:

The product herewith complies with the requirements of the EMC Directive 2004/108/EEC and the Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EEC, and
carries the CE-Marking accordingly.

1) The product was tested in a typical configuration with Hewlett-Packard Personal Computer Systems.

2) This Device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

3) For regulatory purposes, this product is assigned a Regulatory model number. This number should not be confused with the marketing
name or the product number(s).

Boise, Idaho , USA

June 29, 2007
For regulatory topics only:

European Contact: Your Local Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office or Hewlett-Packard GmbH, Department HQ-TRE / Standards
Europe,, Herrenberger Strasse 140, , D-71034, Boblingen, (FAX: +49-7031-14-3143), http://www.hp.com/go/certificates

USA Contact: Product Regulations Manager, Hewlett-Packard Company,, PO Box 15, Mail Stop 160, Boise, ID 83707-0015, , (Phone:
208-396-6000)

ENWW Declaration of conformity 507



Safety statements

Laser safety

The Center for Devices and Radiological Health (CDRH) of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration has
implemented regulations for laser products manufactured since August 1, 1976. Compliance is
mandatory for products marketed in the United States. The device is certified as a “Class 1” laser product
under the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Radiation Performance Standard
according to the Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968. Since radiation emitted inside the
device is completely confined within protective housings and external covers, the laser beam cannot

escape during any phase of normal user operation.

/A WARNING! Using controls, making adjustments, or performing procedures other than those specified

in this user guide may result in exposure to hazardous radiation.

Canadian DOC regulations

Complies with Canadian EMC Class B requirements.

« Conforme a la classe B des normes canadiennes de compatibilité électromagnétiques. « CEM ». »

VCCI statement (Japan)

COEERF, FRUEBZEFERESEIRGGHHES (VCC 1) DEE
[CEIKIVSABEREMEETY . COKERF, KERETHERATSCL
EZEMELTVETA, COEENTOFPTLED 3 URERICIERELT
ERAINDE, REBEEIESEITEAHYET,

BRGAEICH > TELLRYFELELTTEL,

Power cord statement (Japan)

HEICIE, RSN =ERI—FZHENTSLY,
REch-EFEI—FE tORKTEIERLERTIEA,

EMI statement (Korea)

0l J17]

F=AXNGAME =28 2=X

508 Appendix C Regulatory information

ENWW



Laser statement for Finland
Luokan 1 laserlaite
Klass 1 Laser Apparat

HP LaserJet P4014, P4014n, P4015n, P4015tn, P4015x, P4515n, P4515tn, P4515x, P4515xm,
laserkirjoitin on kayttdjan kannalta turvallinen luokan 1 laserlaite. Normaalissa kaytossa kirjoittimen
suojakotelointi estda lasersateen paasyn laitteen ulkopuolelle. Laitteen turvallisuusluokka on maaritetty
standardin EN 60825-1 (1994) mukaisesti.

VAROITUS !

Laitteen kayttaminen muulla kuin kayttdohjeessa mainitulla tavalla saattaa altistaa kayttajan
turvallisuusluokan 1 ylittavalle nakymattomalle lasersateilylle.

VARNING !

Om apparaten anvands pa annat satt &n i bruksanvisning specificerats, kan anvandaren utsattas for
osynlig laserstralning, som overskrider gransen for laserklass 1.

HUOLTO

HP LaserJet P4014, P4014n, P4015n, P4015tn, P4015x, P4515n, P4515tn, P4515x, P4515xm -
kirjoittimen sisalla ei ole kayttajan huollettavissa olevia kohteita. Laitteen saa avata ja huoltaa
ainoastaan sen huoltamiseen koulutettu henkild. Tallaiseksi huoltotoimenpiteeksi ei katsota
variainekasetin vaihtamista, paperiradan puhdistusta tai muita kayttajan kasikirjassa lueteltuja,
kayttajan tehtavaksi tarkoitettuja yllapitotoimia, jotka voidaan suorittaa ilman erikoistyokaluja.

VARO'!

Mikali kirjoittimen suojakotelo avataan, olet alttiina nakymattomallelasersateilylle laitteen ollessa
toiminnassa. Ala katso sateeseen.

VARNING !

Om laserprinterns skyddshdlje 6ppnas da apparaten ar i funktion, utsattas anvandaren fér osynlig
laserstralning. Betrakta ej stralen. Tiedot laitteessa kaytettavan laserdiodin sateilyominaisuuksista:
Aallonpituus 775-795 nm Teho 5 m W Luokan 3B laser.

ENWW Safety statements 509



Substances table (China)

A ERE
FRAE I 715 5 Y BN AR SR T

BERAEYRMITHE
H(Po) | R %% AR | ZBICK | U KR
H 4L T (Hg (Cd) | (Cr(VI)) (PBB) (PBDE)
FIED S [ X 0 X X 0 0
FEE I AR 0 0 0 0 0 0
WAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
H& A LA X 0 0 0 0 0
Tk & X 0 0 0 0 0

0 : ZRAEMEREAT IR AT [FI2EA4 R,
SJ/T11363-2006 AR 2R,
X+ FORIEWEERT HBIATA R B, B2 — R R A mech EW s T
SJ/T11363-2006 FH R 2K,

3043

Ara A R S R T

T G TR ERCRA P S1 BR R AR AR A T 30 RS I B Sk B P 7 5 10 8 X 1,

510 Appendix C Regulatory information

ENWW



Index

Symbols/Numerics
1,500-sheet tray
door, removing 232
driver PCA, removing 235
feed rollers, removing 225
left-side cover, removing 229
lift-drive assembly,
removing 236
loading 59
motor, removing 234
paper jams 312
rear cover, removing 227
right-side cover,
removing 228
separation roller,
removing 226
500-sheet tray
loading 57
paper jams 311

A
A4 paper settings 27, 28
accessibility features 7
accessories

available 6

ordering 342

part numbers 342
acoustic specifications 504
after service checklist 132
alerts, e-mail 16
anticounterfeit supplies 79
AppleTalk settings 40
assembly locations 352
auto continue setting 35

B
binding edge settings 27
bins, output
jams, clearing 320
paper path test 45

ENWW

removing rear 150
selecting 63

blank pages
suppressing 29

blank pages, troubleshooting 334

blurred print, problem-

solving 333

Bonjour Settings 16

both sides, printing on
binding edge settings 27
Macintosh settings 16
Show Me How menu 23
usage page 25

browser requirements
embedded Web server 71

buttons, control panel 20

C
cables
network, troubleshooting 334
USB, troubleshooting 334
Canadian DOC regulations 508
card stock
fuser modes 30
output bin, selecting 63
carriage returns, settings 29
cartridges
authentication 79
density settings 32
EconoMode 31, 78
features 7
genuine HP 78
non-HP 78
ordering through embedded
Web server 73
part numbers 344
replacement intervals 78
replacing 80
status messages 20

storage 78
warranty 496
cartridges, print
paper jams 307
replacing 139
cartridges, staple
loading 82
characters, misformed 331
checklists
after service 132
before service 132
preservice 132
circuit diagram 274
cleaning
exterior 95
fuser 280
cleaning page 32
cleaning page, printing 280
clearable warnings setting 35
clearing jams
1,500-sheet tray 312
500-sheet tray 311
duplexer 314
envelope feeder 309
fuser area 315
locations 307
output area 320
staple 322
top-cover 307
Tray 1 311
component locations 352, 358
configuration page
Macintosh 16
Configure Device menu 27
connectors
locating 268
control panel
blank, troubleshooting 242
buttons 20

Index 511



cleaning page, automatic 95,
281
cleaning page, printing 95
clearable warning settings 35
Configure Device menu 27
date/time settings 33
Diagnostics menu 45
display 20
I/O menu 38
Information menu 25
language, selecting 36
lights 20
menus 22
Paper Handling menu 26
Print Quality menu 30
Printing menu 27
Resets menu 44
Retrieve Job menu 24
security 76
Show Me How menu 23
System Setup menu 33
controlling print jobs 62
cooling fan FN101, replacing 202
cooling fan FN102, replacing 176
cooling fan FN103, replacing 178
cooling fan FN301, replacing 204
copies, default number of 27
copying
quality, troubleshooting 329
counterfeit supplies 79
counts, page 338
Courier font settings 28
covers
1,500-sheet tray,
removing 227
envelope accessory,
removing 147
formatter, removing 152
front, removing 174
left-side, removing 166
right-side, removing 163
top, removing 161
creased paper, problem-
solving 332
crooked pages 331
curled paper, problem-
solving 331
custom-size paper
tray settings 27

512 Index

customer support
embedded Web server
links 73
HP Printer Utility pages 16
online 498
repacking device 499

D
darkness, setting 32
date, setting 33
DC controller
PCA, locating 268
removing 188
replacing 153
declaration of conformity 507
default settings, restoring 44
defects
examples of 329
repeating 280
density
problem-solving 329
settings 16, 32
device discovery 18
device languages
settings 35
diagnostics
manual sensor test 250
network 41
Diagnostics menu 45
dimensions, product 502
DIMMs
installing 84
memory 141
part numbers 345
types available 84
verifying installation 88
disk
file directory, printing 25
initialization 338
installing 93
removing 94
DLC/LLC 40
DNS settings 39
documentation 2
dots, problem-solving 329, 332
double-sided printing
binding edge settings 27
Macintosh settings 16
Show Me How menu 23
usage page 25

dpi, settings 16, 31
draft quality printing 31
drivers
included 6
paper types 50
supported 16
dropouts, problem-solving 329
drum drive, removing 199
drum drive, replacing 199
duplex printing accessory
jams 314
part number 344
duplexer
Macintosh settings 16
paper path test 45
settings 27
Show Me How menu 23
usage page 25

E
e-mail alerts 16
EconoMode setting 31, 78
EIO cards
installing 93
part numbers 345
removing 94
settings 38
electrical specifications 502
electrostatic discharge
(ESD) 130
embedded Web server
features 71
security 75
energy specifications 502
envelope accessory, front
covers, removing 147
envelope feeder
paper jams 309
part number 344
envelopes
default size, setting 27
output bin, selecting 63
wrinkled, problem-solving 332
envelopes, loading 55
environment for product
specifications 504
error messages
e-mail alerts 16
eventlog 45

ENWW



lights, control panel 20
settings 35
ESD (electrostatic
discharge) 130
Ethernet cards, part
numbers 345
eventlog 45
Explorer, versions supported
embedded Web server 71
extended warranty 500

F
factory defaults, restoring 44
fan FN101, removing 202
fan FN102, removing 176
fan FN103, removing 178
fan FN301, removing 204
fans
troubleshooting 242
fasteners, types of 134
FastRes 6, 31
features 3
feed and pickup rollers, replacing
Tray1 154
feed rollers, replacing 83
feed rollers, replacing tray 2 143
file directory, printing 25
File Upload, Macintosh 16
Finnish laser safety
statement 509
firewall settings 41
Firmware Update, Macintosh 16
firmware, upgrading 96

fonts
Courier 28
included 6

list, printing 25

permanent resources 88

settings 29

Upload Macintosh 16
formatter

replacing 153

security 77
formatter cage, removing 152
formatter cover, removing 152
formatter lights 245
formatter, removing 152
fraud hotline 79
front cover, removing 174

ENWW

fuser

cleaning 280

modes 30

paper jams 315

replacing 83, 151
fuser motor, removing 197
fuser motor, replacing 197

G

Getting Started Guide 2

gray background, problem-
solving 330

guides. See documentation

H
hard disk
initialization 338
heartbeat LED 245
heavy paper
fuser modes 30
output bin, selecting 63
held jobs
Retrieve Job control panel
menu 24
settings 33
Help button, control panel 20
help, Show Me How menu 23
HP Customer Care 498
HP Easy Printer Care
description 14
downloading 14
opening 68
options 68
supported browsers 14
supported operating
systems 14
HP fraud hotline 79
HP Jetdirect print server
firmware updates 99
installing 93
lights 245
part numbers 345
removing 94
settings 38
HP paper, ordering 346
HP Printer Utility 14, 16
HP Printer Utility, Macintosh 14
HP SupportPack 500
HP Web Jetadmin
firmware updates 98

HP-UX software 17
humidity

specifications 504

I/O menu 38
image quality. See print quality
image repetition, problem-

solving 333

Information menu 25
information pages

printing 66

Information tab, embedded Web

server 72

initializing

hard disk 338
NVRAM 338

installing

EIO cards 93
memory (DIMMs) 84
USB devices 90

internal components 358
Internet Explorer, versions

supported
embedded Web server 71

IP address

displaying 33

IP addressing 18

IP Security 75
IPsec 75

IPSEC status 41
IPV6 settings 39
IPX/SPX settings 40

J

jams

1,500-sheet tray 312
500-sheet tray 311
common causes of 304
duplexer 314
envelope feeder 309
fuser area 315
locations 307

output bin 320
recovery 325
recovery setting 36
Show Me How menu 23
staple 322

top-cover 307

Tray 1 311

Index 513



Japanese VCCI statement 508
Jetadmin
firmware updates 98
Jetadmin, HP Web 13, 74
Jetdirect print server
firmware updates 99
installing 93
lights 245
part numbers 345
removing 94
settings 38
jobs
Macintosh settings 16
Retrieve Job menu 24

K

kit, maintenance
part number 344

kit, printer maintenance
using 83

Korean EMI statement 508

L
labels
fuser modes 30
output bin, selecting 63
landscape orientation
setting as default 29
language, control panel 36
languages, device
settings 35
laser safety statements 508, 509
laser/scanner
removing 219
left-side cover, removing 166
letter paper, override A4
settings 27
letterhead
fuser modes 30
light print
problem-solving 329
setting toner density 32
lights
formatter 245
lights, control panel 20
line spacing, setting default 29
lines, problem-solving 330, 332,
333
link speed 43
Linux software 17

514 Index

loading
1,500-sheet tray 59
500-sheet tray 57
Show Me How menu 23
staples 82
Tray 1 56
Lock Resources, Macintosh 16
loose toner, problem-solving 330

M
Macintosh
AppleTalk settings 40
HP Printer Utility 14
support 498
main assemblies
locating 263
maintenance agreements 499
maintenance kit
part number 344
using 83
manual feed
settings 28
manuals. See documentation
margins
settings 30
media
A4 settings 27, 28
custom-size 27
default size, setting 27
Show Me How menu 23
supported sizes 48
tray settings 26
usage page 25
memory
installing DIMMs 84
NVRAM initialization 338
part numbers 345
permanent resources 88
RAM disk settings 36
upgrading 84
verifying installation 88
memory DIMMs
security 77
menu map 25
menus, control panel
accessing 20
Configure Device 27
Diagnostics 45
/1O 38
Information 25

Paper Handling 26

Print Quality 30

Printing 27

Resets 44

Retrieve Job 24

Show Me How 23
System Setup 33
messages

e-mail alerts 16
eventlog 45

lights, control panel 20
settings 35
misformed characters, problem-
solving 331
models, feature comparison 3
motors

troubleshooting 242

N
Netscape Navigator, versions
supported
embedded Web server 71
network port
troubleshooting 334
Networking tab, embedded Web
server 72
networks
device discovery 18
diagnostics 41
HP Web Jetadmin 74
IP address 18
link speed 43
Macintosh settings 16
protocols 38, 43
protocols supported 18
security settings 41
settings 38
troubleshooting printing 335
next-day on-site service 499
noise specifications 504
non-HP supplies 78
nonvolatile memory
initialization 338
number of copies, setting
default 27
NVRAM
initialization 338

(0]
on-site service agreements 499

ENWW



online support 498
operating environment
specifications 504
ordering
paper, HP 346
part numbers for 342
supplies and accessories 342
supplies through embedded
Web server 73
orientation, page
default, setting 29
output bins
paper jams 320
removing rear 150
output quality
defect examples 329
repeating defects 280
troubleshooting 329
override Ad/letter 27

P
packaging device 499
page counts 338
page orientation
default, setting 29
pages
blank 334
not printing 334
printing slowly 334
paper
A4 settings 27, 28
curled 331
custom-size 27
default size, setting 27
fuser modes 30
HP, ordering 346
loading 1,500-sheet tray 59
loading 500-sheet tray 57
loading Tray 1 56
Show Me How menu 23
skewed 331
supported sizes 48
supported types 50
tray settings 26
usage page 25
wrinkled 332
Paper Handling menu 26
paper jams
1,500-sheet tray 312
500-sheet tray 311

ENWW

duplexer 314
envelope feeder 309
fuser area 315
locations 307
output bin 320
top-cover 307
Tray1 311
paper path test 45
paper-delivery assembly
removing 221
part numbers
assemblies 352
cables 345
EIO cards 345
internal components 358
maintenance kit 344
memory 345
paper, HP 346
print cartridges 344
trays 343
parts
removal-order list 135
PCAs
diagrams and part
numbers 386
PCL drivers 16
PCL font list, printing 25
PCL, setting as device
language 35
PDF error pages 28
PDF files, printing 84
perform printer maintenance
message 83
permanent resources 88
personalities
settings 35
physical specifications 502
pickup and feed rollers, replacing
Tray 1 154
pickup rollers, replacing 83
pickup rollers, replacing tray
2 143
pickup-drive assembly
removing 192
ping test 336
pliers, required 131
portrait orientation
setting as default 29
ports
supported 6

post-service tests 133
postcards

output bin, selecting 63
PostScript

setting as device language 35
PostScript error pages

settings 28
power

troubleshooting 242
power specifications 502
power supply, high voltage

removing 208
preprinted paper

fuser modes 30
prepunched paper

fuser modes 30
preservice checklist 132
print cartridges

authentication 79

density settings 32

EconoMode 31, 78

features 7

genuine HP 78

non-HP 78

ordering through embedded

Web server 73

paper jams 307

part numbers 344

replacement intervals 78

replacing 80, 139

status messages 20

storage 78
warranty 496
print jobs
retention 33
print quality
blurred 333

defect examples 329
dropouts 329

gray background 330
light print 329

lines 330

loose toner 330
misformed characters 331
repeating defects 280, 331
repetitive images 333
scattered lines 333
settings 31

smeared toner 330
specks 329

Index 515



test 133
tire tracks 332
troubleshooting 329
white lines 332
white spots 332
Print Quality menu 30
print-quality test 133
printer languages
settings 35
printer maintenance kit
using 83
printer stand
part number 344
printing
troubleshooting 334
Printing menu 27
problem-solving
blurred print 333
curled paper 331
dropouts 329
e-mail alerts 16
eventlog 45
gray background 330
light print 329
lines 330, 332
repeating defects 331
repetitive images 333
scattered lines 333
Show Me How menu 23
skewed pages 331
smeared toner 330
specks 329
text quality 331, 333
tire tracks 332
white spots 332
wrinkled paper 332
processor speed 6
product
electrostatic discharge
(ESD) 130
product comparison 3
product status
HP Easy Printer Care 68
ProRes 6
protocols, network 18, 38, 43
Proxy Server settings 40
PS Emulation drivers 16
PS error pages
settings 28
PS font list, printing 25

516 Index

PS, setting as device
language 35
punched paper

fuser modes 30

Q

quality
defect examples 329
repeating defects 280
troubleshooting 329

quick copy jobs 33

R
RAM disk
settings 36
rear output bin
paper jams 320
printingto 63
removing 150
recovery, jam 36
registration assembly
removing 159
registration settings 30
remote firmware update
(RFU) 96
removing
order of parts 135
parts, order 135
screws 130
removing parts
cautions for 130
checklists 132
order 135
tools, required 131
repacking device 499
repeating defects 280
repeating defects, problem-
solving 331, 333
replacing
screws 130
replacing printing cartridges 80
required tools
user-replaceable parts 131
Resets menu 44
resolution
features 6
settings 16, 31
troubleshooting quality 329
Resolution Enhancement
technology (REt) 16, 31

resource saving 88
restoring default settings 44
REt (Resolution Enhancement
technology) 16, 31
retention, job
Retrieve Job menu 24
settings 33
Retrieve Job menu 24
right-side cover
removing 163
rollers
1,500-sheet tray,
removing 225
locating 263
repetitive defects 280
transfer, replacing 145
Tray 1 pickup and feed,
replacing 154
tray 2 separation, pickup, and
feed, replacing 143
rollers, replacing 83
rough paper
output bin, selecting 63

S
safety statements 508, 509
saving resources, memory 88
screwdrivers, required 131
screws
removing 130
replacing 130
screws, types of 134
security
network settings 41
security features 75
sensors
manual test 250
separation roller
replacing 157
separation rollers, replacing tray
2 143
service
after-service check list 132
before service checklist 132
checklist, after service 132
checklist, before service 132
checklist, post-service 132
checklist, preservice 132
post-service checklist 132
preservice checklist 132

ENWW



repacking device 499
tools, required 131
service agreements 499
Service ID 339
settings
restoring defaults 44
Settings tab, embedded Web
server 72
shipping device 499
Show Me How menu 23
show-me-how pages
printing 66
SIMMs, incompatibility 84
skewed pages 331
Sleep mode
delay, setting 34
power specifications 502
turning on or off 44
small paper, printing on 63
smeared toner, problem-
solving 330
software
embedded Web server 13

HP Easy Printer Care 14, 68

HP Printer Utility 14

HP Web Jetadmin 13
Solaris software 17
special media

guidelines 53
special paper

guidelines 53
specifications

acoustic 504

electrical 502

operating environment 504

physical 502
specks, problem-solving 329,
332
speed

resolution settings 31

spots, problem-solving 329, 332

stacker
part number 344
printing to 64
staple cartridges
loading 82
part numbers 344
staple jams 322
stapler/stacker
jams, staple 322

ENWW

loading staples 82
part number 344
printing to 64
static precautions 130
status
embedded Web server 72
HP Easy Printer Care 68
HP Printer Utility,
Macintosh 16
supplies page, printing 25
status, supplies
control panel messages 20
storage, job
Macintosh settings 16
Retrieve Job menu 24
settings 33
stored jobs
security 75
storing
print cartridges 78
straight-through paper path 63
strategy
parts, removal 130
parts, replacement 130
supplies
authentication 79
counterfeit 79
non-HP 78
ordering 342
ordering through embedded
Web server 73
part numbers 344
replacement intervals 78
replacing print cartridges 80
status page, printing 25

status, viewing with embedded

Web server 72

status, viewing with HP Printer

Utility 16
supplies, status
control panel messages 20
HP Easy Printer Care 68
support
embedded Web server
links 73
HP Printer Utility pages 16
online 498
repacking device 499
supported media 48
SupportPack, HP 500

symbol sets 29

system requirements
embedded Web server 71

System Setup menu 33

-
TCP/IP settings 38
technical support
online 498
repacking device 499
temperature specifications 504
tests
manual sensor test 250
network 41
post-service 133
print-quality 133
text, problem-solving
blurred 333
misformed characters 331
three-hole punched paper
fuser modes 30
time, setting 33
timeout settings
held jobs 33
/1O 38
Sleep mode 34
timing chart 273
tire tracks, problem-solving 332
toner
density setting 16, 32
EconoMode 31, 78
output quality, problem-
solving 330
toner cartridges. See print
cartridges
tools, required
user-replaceable parts 131
top cover
paper jams, clearing 307
top cover, removing 161
top output bin
paper jams 320
printingto 63
transfer roller
replacing 145
transfer rollers, replacing 83
transparencies
fuser modes 30
HP, ordering 348
output bin 63

Index 517



Tray 1
loading 56
manual feed settings 28
paper jams 311
pickup and feed rollers,
replacing 154
settings 26
tray 1
paper-pickup assembly,
removing 216
separation roller,
replacing 157
Tray 2
settings 26
tray 2
extension door, removing 149
separation, pickup, and feed
rollers, replacing 143
Tray 3
physical specifications 502
trays
configure 61
custom-size settings 27
loading 1,500-sheet tray 59
loading 500-sheet tray 57
loading Tray 1 56
Macintosh settings 16
manual feed settings 28
paper jams 307, 311, 312
paper orientation 54
paper path test 45
part numbers 343
registration settings 30
settings 26
Show Me How menu 23
trays, status
HP Easy Printer Care 68
troubleshooting
1,500-sheet tray paper
jams 312
500-sheet tray paper
jams 311
blank pages 334
checklist 240
duplexer jams 314
duplexing 328
envelope feeder jams 309
fuser-area paper jams 315
network cable 334
network printing 335

518 Index

output bin jams 320
pages not printing 334
pages printing slowly 334
paper jams 307
power-on 242
print quality 329
process 242
quality 329
repeating defects 280
staple jams 322
top-cover paper jams 307
Tray 1 paper jams 311
USB cable 334
two-sided printing
binding edge settings 27
Macintosh settings 16
Show Me How menu 23
usage page 25

U
UNIX

carriage return settings 29

UNIX software 17
upgrading firmware 96
upgrading memory 84
usage page 25
USB cable, part number 345
USB devices
installing 90
USB port
supported 6
troubleshooting 334
User Guide 2
user-replaceable parts
required tools 131
tools required 131

\"

vertical spacing, setting
default 29

voltage specifications 502

w

wake time
changing 35

warnings setting 35

warranty
customer self repair 497
extended 500
print cartridges 496
product 495

wavy paper, problem-solving 331
Web browser requirements
embedded Web server 71
Web Jetadmin
firmware updates 98
Web sites
customer support 498
fraud reports 79
HP Web Jetadmin,
downloading 74
Macintosh customer
support 498
ordering supplies 342
weekly on-site service 499
weight, product 502
white lines or spots, problem-
solving 332
Wide A4 settings 28
Windows
drivers supported 16
wrinkled paper, problem-
solving 332

ENWW






© 2008 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

www.hp.com

CB506-90950




